with liberty to the Board of Directors to alter and vary the 
terms and conditions of the said re-appointment and/or 
remuneration as it may deem fit and as may be accepted to  
Mr. Varun Kabra (DIN: 02760600):

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

a.	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ` 87,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eighty-Seven Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding 
reimbursement of expenses, and Bonus if any).

b.	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-
furnished accommodation; Company maintained car, 
or such other perquisites as may be decided by the 
Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with

[...]

convening this meeting, with liberty to the Board of Directors 
to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-
appointment and/or remuneration as it may deem fit and 
as may be accepted to Mr. Vinay Premnarayan Maheshwari 
(DIN: 01680099):

a.	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ` 72,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy-Two Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding 
reimbursement of expenses and Bonus if any).

b.	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-
furnished accommodation; Company maintained car, 
or such other perquisites as may be decided by the 
Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with

[...]

convening this meeting, with liberty to the Board of Directors 
to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the said re-
appointment and/or remuneration as it may deem fit and 
as may be accepted to Mr. Amit Kailashnarayan Maheshwari 
(DIN: 01680183):

a.	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ̀  48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-
Eight Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding reimbursement 
of expenses and Bonus if any).

b.	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-
furnished accommodation; Company maintained car, 
or such other perquisites as may be decided by the 
Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with

[...]

Section 196(3) and Part I of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 
and hence, is eligible for re-appointment.

The terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration 
payable to Mr. Varun Kabra are as follows:

a)	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ` 87,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-
Seven Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding reimbursement of 
expenses, and Bonus if any).

b)	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-furnished 
accommodation; Company maintained car, or such other 
perquisites as may be decided by the Board of Directors of

[...]

satisfies all the conditions set out in Section 196(3) and Part I of 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence, is eligible for 
re-appointment.

The terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration 
payable to Mr. Vinay Premnarayan Maheshwari are as follows:

a)	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ` 72,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-
Two Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding reimbursement of 
expenses, and Bonus if any).

b)	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-furnished 
accommodation; Company maintained car, or such other 
perquisites as may be decided by the Board of Directors of

[...]

conditions set out in Section 196(3) and Part I of Schedule V of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and hence, is eligible for re-appointment.

The terms and conditions of re-appointment and remuneration 
payable to Mr. Amit Kailashnarayan Maheshwari are as follows:

a)	� Consolidated Salary: Up to ` 48,00,000/- (Rupees Forty 
Eight Lacs only) Per Annum (excluding reimbursement of 
expenses, and Bonus if any).

b)	� Perquisites: He may be entitled to furnished/non-furnished 
accommodation; Company maintained car, or such other 
perquisites as may be decided by the Board of Directors of

[...]

Remuneration last drawn (including sitting fees, if any 36,00,000 per annum

Remuneration proposed to be paid As per existing terms and conditions

Date of first appointment on the Board 01st September, 2009

Shareholding in the Company as on March 31, 2021 22,00,000 (Twenty-Two Lakh Shares)

Relationship with other Directors / Key Managerial Personnel Son of Mrs. Mayadevi Kabra and not related to any other Director / Key 
Managerial Personnel

Number of meetings of the Board attended during the 
financial year (2020-21)

5

Directorships of other Boards as on March 31, 2021 NIL

[...]

Remuneration last drawn (including sitting fees, if any 24,00,000 per annum

Remuneration proposed to be paid As per existing terms and conditions

Date of first appointment on the Board 12th October, 2006

Shareholding in the Company as on March 31, 2021 28,77,242 (Twenty-Eight Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Two Hundred 
Forty-Two Shares)

Relationship with other Directors / Key Managerial Personnel Brother of Mr. Neeraj Maheshwari (CEO) and not related to any other 
Director / Key Managerial Personnel

Number of meetings of the Board attended during the 
financial year (2020-2021)